In the event if the application of the Placing proceeds by the Company deviates from the information
stated in this announcement, the Board will make a further announcement to inform the Stock Exchange
and the Shareholders. Moreover, it has always been the Board’s preference to raise capital through equity
financing instead of debt financing as the former could broaden the shareholder base of the Company
without creating any interest burden on the Company. Notwithstanding the above, the Board would also
have to consider the cost of fund raising involved when determining the appropriate method of fund
raising as at the relevant time. In light of the above, the Board considers that the Placing is fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Effect on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing are set out as below:

Shareholding structure
Existing shareholding structure of the Company

of the Company prior immediately after
to completion of the Placing completion of the Placing

% of issued % of issued
Number of Shares held Number of Shares held

Shares held (approximately) Shares held (approximately)

Placees 0 0 250,000,000 25.58

Radford Capital Investment Limited
(notes 1 & 4) 103,930,000 14.29 103,930,000 10.63

Wong Man Hon Frederick (note 4) 86,910,000 11.95 86,910,000 8.89

Heritage International Holdings Limited
(notes 2 & 4) 68,000,000 9.35 68,000,000 6.96

Other public shareholders 468,451,163 64.41 468,451,163 47.94

Total (note 3) 727,291,163 100 977,291,163 100

Notes:

1. Radford Capital Investment Limited is interested in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Winning Horsee Limited.

2. Heritage International Holdings Limited is interested in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Coupeville Limited, and its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, Dollar Group Limited, a direct wholly-
owned subsidiary of Coupeville Limited.

3. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, no person or persons who are acting as a group entitled
to exercise or control the exercise of 30% or more of the voting power at the general meeting of the Company or who is/